	01 01 -		
TO THE COMN	01 - 04 - 20 Ni III III III III III III III III III I	00	PATENTS ONLY ND TRADEMARKS
1. Name of Party(ies) conveying an inc.	10123634		>r copy thereof.
1. Name of Party(les) conveying an inc.	10123034	2	Address of Party(ies) receiving an interest:
ARTLITE CORPORATION LIMITE	D (UK)	Name:	
ARTLITE LICENSING B.V.		Internal Addr	
RITE LITE USA INC.		Street Addres	ss: 8 Pepper Street
RITE LITE USA INC., trading under th AMERICAN GOOD LIGHT COMPANY		City: State/Zip:	ess: ss: 8 Pepper Street Stree
LEONARDO INVESTMENT LIMITE	ED (UK)	Additional na	me(s) and addresses attached
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) att	ached? □ Yes 🛛 No		Yes 🛛 No
3. Description of the interest conveyed:			
Assignment C	hange of Name	Other:	
Security Agreement	lerger		
Execution Date: July 23, 1999			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s	 Additional sheet 	attached?	Yes 🖂 No
If this document is being filed together wit	h a new application	n, the execution	n date of the application is:
	Date	-	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	Date	B. Patent No	o.(s)
		5,414,947	
Additi	onal numbers attac	ched? 🗌 Yes I	X No
Name and address of party to whom corre	espondence 6		applications and patents involved: 1
concerning document should be mailed: BRINKS HOFER GILSON & L		T () C (0)	
P.O. BOX 10395		 Total fee (3 Enclos 	7 CFR 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u>
CHICAGO, IL 60610			ized to be charged to Deposit Account No.
(312)321-4200		23-192	25
	8	. Please overna	e charge any deficiencies in fee or credit any ayment to Deposit Account No. 23-1925.
	DO NOT USE TI	HIS SPACE	grieficito Deposit Account No. 23-1925.
9. Statement and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, th copy of the original document.	e foregoing information	ation is true an	d correct and any attached copy is a true
copy of the original document.	$\alpha I \Lambda -$		
	() / V -	100-	
<u>John C. Freeman</u> Name of Person Signing	Signa	2/00-	<u>December 13, 1999</u>
	1		Date
Total number of pages Rev. Oct-97	including cover she	eet, attachmer	its, and document: <u>11</u>
Document2			
1/03/2000 DHGUYEN 00000002 5414947			
L FC:581 /40.00 OP /			

PATENT REEL: 010452 FRAME: 0949

ASSIGNATION OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

THIS ASSIGNMENT IS BETWEEN

- ARTLITE CORPORATION LIMITED (UK) a company incorporated in the Isle of Man with registered number 64039C, whose office is at National House, Santon, Isle of Man, IM4 1HA, United Kingdom (hereinafter called "the ASSIGNOR A");
- (2) ARTLIFE LICENSING B.V. a company incorporated in the Netherlands with registered number 527.409, whose office is at Wilemsparkweg 114, 1071 HN Amsterdam, NL (hereinafter called "the ASSIGNOR B");
- RITE LITE USA INC a company incorporated in the State of Illinois in the United States of America whose office is at 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 42000, Chicago, Illinois 606035803 (hereinafter called "the ASSIGNOR C");
- RITE LITE USA INC., trading under the name of AMERICAN GOOD LIGHT
 COMPANY LIMITED in China (hereinafter called "the ASSIGNOR D");
- (5) LEONARDO INVESTMENT LIMITED (UK) a company incorporated in the Isle of Man with registered number 64042C, whose office is at National House, Santon, Isle of Man, IM4 1HA, Great Britain (hereinafter called "the ASSIGNOR E");
- (6) ARTLITE LIMITED a company incorporated in England and Wales with registered number 3624848 whose registered office is at 8 Pepper Street, London E1A 9RP UK ("the ASSIGNEE"); and

WHEREAS:

A The ASSIGNOR A, the ASSIGNOR B, the ASSIGNOR C, the ASSIGNOR D, and the ASSIGNOR E are individually and/or jointly the Applicants and/or the Proprietors of the "Artlite" and "Edgelit" Patents and Patent Applications as set

1

PATENT REEL: 010452 FRAME: 0950 forth in Schedules 1 and 2 attached to this Assignment or have rights in or under the aforesaid Patents and Patent Applications and wish to provide the ASSIGNOR with the full and exclusive rights to the Patents and Patent Applications listed on the attached Schedules 1 and 2.

B It is agreed that the all of said "Artlite" and "Edgelit" Patents and Patent Applications detailed in Schedules 1 and 2 are assigned (with limited title guarantee) by the ASSIGNOR A, the ASSIGNOR B, the ASSIGNOR C, the ASSIGNOR D, and/or the ASSIGNOR E, to the ASSIGNEE upon the date of execution of this document as set out herein above.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH that for good and valuable consideration the ASSIGNOR A, the ASSIGNOR B, the ASSIGNOR C, the ASSIGNOR D and the ASSIGNOR E acting individually or jointly do hereby:

- (1) Assign (with limited title guarantee) to the ASSIGNEE their rights in or under the Patents, including the right, title and interest therein and in the priority dates of the Patents and all the rights, powers, privileges and immunitizes conferred on the proprietor thereof by the Patents, including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Patents which may have occurred prior to the date hereof; said title being limited to the best knowledge of the ASSIGNOR A, the ASSIGNOR B, the ASSIGNOR C, the ASSIGNOR D, and/or the ASSIGNOR E only by the encumbrances listed on the attached Schedule 3;
- (2) Assign (with limited title guarantee) to the ASSIGNEE their rights in or under the Patent Applications, including the all the property, right, title and interest therein including further Intellectual Property resulting from the Patent Applications; said title being limited to the best knowledge of the ASSIGNOR A, the ASSIGNOR B, the ASSIGNOR C, the ASSIGNOR D, and/or the ASSIGNOR E only by the encumbrances listed on the attached Schedule 3.
- (3) Covenant to execute all documents, forms and authorizations and dispose to or swear any declaration or oath as may be required for absolutely vesting in favour of the ASSIGNEE the right, title and interest in the Patents.
- (4) Covenant to execute all documents, forms and authorizations and dispose to or swear any declaration or oath as may be required for absolutely vesting in favour of the ASSIGNEE the right, fille and interest in the Patent Applications, including further Intellectual Property resulting from the Patent Applications.

IN WITNESS whereof this Assignment has been executed as a Deed and delivered on the day and year first above written

EXECUTED as a deed by
ARTLITE CORPORATION LIMITED (UK) acting by a director duly authorised in
accordance with its statutes:-
POSITION JACTER DATE 23.07.99
WITNESSED by
POSITION COMINGETATOR DATE 23.07,99

EXECUTED as a deed by ARTLITE LICENSING B.V. by a director duly authorised in accordance with its statutes:-

POSITION PURTE DATE 23.07.99

WITNESSED by AMil Grouts POSITION ACLOUMANT DATE 23.07.99

EXECUTED as a deed by

RITE LITE USA INC. acting by its president duly authorised in accordance with its

stannes:-DATE .23.07.99 POSITION PRESS D

WITNESSED by 11/11 Jacobi POSITION ACCOUNTINT DATE 23.07.99

EXECUTED as a deed by RITE LITE USA INC., mading as AMERICAN GOOD LIGHT CORPORATION LIMITED in The People's Republic of China acting by its president duly

authorised in accordance with its statutes :-

DATE 23.07.99 POSITION WITNESSED

POSITION ACCOUNTANT. DATE 23.07.99

EXECUTED as a deed by

LEONARDO INVESTMENT LIMITED acting by a director duly authorised in accordance with its stanute:-

POSITION DIRECTOR DATE 23.07.99

WITNESSED by DATE 23.07.99 POSITION AMINISTRATOR

EXECUTED as a deed by

ARTLITE LIMITED acting by a director duly authorised in accordance with its statutes:-

h. Durtran DATE 23.07.99 POSITION PARE FT. O.P. WITNESSED by DATE 23.07.99 POSITION HELDUNANT

		- 1	The ARTLI	Schedule 1 LE Patents and J	Scheivle 1 The ARTLITE Patents and Patent Applications	alíons
<u>European</u>	European Patral Application:					
TYBe		Filing Date	Appl. No.	Publication No.	Priority	
Sign Plate I Sign	Sign Plate for Illuminated Sign	29.09.92	BP92921442	BP607261-A1	29.09.92 (01.10.91 ()	29.19.92 (W09208309) 01.10.91 (US91770996)
Patent Coo	Patent Cooperation Treaty Patent Application:	pplica t <u>íop</u> :				
Region	Titk	Fäing Date	Appl. No.		Publication No.	Priority Details
PCT	Sign Plate for Illuminated Sign	20.09.92	W09307605	2605	60E660Z6SU	01.10.91 (US91770996)
<u>OAP1 (Afric</u> Region	<u>OAP? (African Intellectual Property Organication) Patent:</u> Region Title Filme	Dr <u>rawicadian) Pa</u> Filine	<u>(eni;</u> A	-		
OAPI	Sign Plate for Uluminated Sign	Date 31.03.94	No. 0A94060490		Publikation No, 0A0009931-A	Priority Detalls 01.10.91 (US91770996)

ł

National ARTLITE Pending Patern Applications:

•

FILING DATE: APPLICATION NO.	.92 AU92027677											-
COUNTRY: FILM	AUSTRALIA 29.09.92	BRAZIL 29.09,92	CANADA 29.09.92	FINLAND 31.03.94	HUNGARY 29.09.92	INDONESIA 01.10.92	INDIA 24.09.92	JAPAN 29.09.92	MALAYSIA 19.09.92	NORWAY 20.03.94	RUSSIA 29.09.92	THALLAND 30.09.92

Netlonal ARTLITE Patents:

COUNTRY:	FILING DATE:	PATENT NO.
CHINA	30.09.92	K ETCHICO
CZBCH	29.09.92	282008
REPUBLIC		
MEXICO	01,10,92	187640
POLAND	29,09,92	PC9111
DSA	22.11.93	5414947
		•

Schedule 2 The Edgelit Patents and Applications	Priority 08.09.95 (GB9518397) 06.09.96 (WO 9602205)	PublicationPriorityNo.DecalisNo.Decalis9709707-A108.09.95 (GB9518397)
The Ede	Pablication No. 848848-A1	Appl. No. 9602205
	Appl. No. 96929441	Peterri Application: Filing Date Sign and 06.09.96 herefor
	European Palant Application: Title Filing Date Ittuminated Sign and 06.09.96 Sign Plate therefor	Patent Cooperation Theaty Patent A Region Title PCT Munimated Sign and Sign Plate therefor

atent:	
ation) F	
Dreamles	
) Virad	
ual Pro	
<u>ntellect</u>	
ricen l	•
PI (AG	
DA	ς

Pateral Annumentan No.	9800028	
Filine Date		
Thue	Illuminated Sign and	Sign Plate therefor
Country/Region:	OAPI .	

Other EDGELIT Patent Applications :

Country/Region:	Patent Application No:	Filing Date:
AUSTRALIA	68853/96	
BRAZIL	P19610147	06,00,00
CANADA	2231334	06'KN'00
CZBCH	PV 681-98	<u>مر</u> بح بح
REPUBLIC	1	96,60.00
HUNGARY	8254/98	
JAPAN	510992/97	06, 60, 90 26, 60, 50
MEXICO	98/01789	967 607 50 50 50 50
NORWAY	P980992	06, 50, 50
POLAND	P-325422	00.09.96
RUSSIA	98106477	06.00.00 06.09.06

06.09.96

Encombrances on the Artilite Patent Family

Estimated Amount

Page White & Farrer	Patent Lawyers	£9,090
Brinks Hofer	Patent Lawyers	£13 ,333
Fitch Even	Patent Lawyers	£4,000
Shearn Delamore	Patent Lawyers	£9,080
Scyfarth Shaw	Law Office	£21,212
Tom Donovan (Trexler, Bushnell,		
Giangiorgi, & Blackstone)	Law Office	£30,303
Hastingwood Securities	Loan	£2,424
Bank of Cyprus	Loan	£60,606
Paul Johnson/Ed Burman	Seulement	£16,060
Barry Fields	Settlement	£20,030
Thor O Thors	Sculement	£45.454
Mark Saunders	Septement	£34,545
Hammond Suddards	Law Office	£85,039
Murgirroyd & Company	Patent Lawyers	£10,300
McGrigor Donald	Law Office	£20,000
PKF Accounting	Accountants	£15,000